

| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET | | | | | |
| PATENTS ONLY | | | | | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Peter John Hopton Simon Kevin Bown | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: VERY PC Limited Internal Address: | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 03/27/2008 X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) | Street Address: 399 Langsett Road City: Sheffield State: Country: United Kingdom Zip: S6 2LJ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) | | | | |
| Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: | | | | | |
| Name: James C. Wray | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 | | | | |
| Internal Address: | X Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed | | | | |
| Street Address: 1475 Ghain Blidge Road; Suite 300 | None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | | |
| | 8. Payment Information | | | | |
| City: McLean State: VA Zip: 22101 Phone Number: 703-442-4800 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1611 Expiration Date 01/10 b. Deposit Account Number | | | | |
| Fax Number: 703-448-7397 Email Address: jameswray@jcwray.com | Authorized User Name | | | | |
| 9. Signature: Jute H. C | ANOTO 12/15/2008 | | | | |
| Signature Julie H. Gamoti Name of Person Signing | B Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: | | | | |

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 021982 FRAME: 0556

ASSIGNMENT/AGREEMENT

AGR/4

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 27th day of March 2008

BETWEEN Peter Hopton of 86 Hawksley Avenue, Sheffleld S6 2BE AND Simon Bown of 45 Delf Street, Sheffield, S2 3GX (hereinafter called "the Assignors", which expression where the context so requires shall include their successors in title) of the one part and VERY PC Limited whose registered office is at 399 Langsett Road, Sheffield, S6 2LJ (hereinafter called "the Assignee" which expression where the context so requires shall include its successors in title) of the other part

WHEREAS:

- the Assignors claim to be the inventors of the invention (hereafter called "the invention") described in the specification accompanying the application for a patent details of which are set out in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter called "the scheduled application")
- the Assignors have agreed with the Assignee to assign or confirm (as the case may be) to the Assignee the invention as hereinafter set (b) forth

NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED AND DECLARED as follows:

- In consideration of the sum of £10 pounds paid by the Assignee to the Assignors (receipt of which the Assignors hereby acknowledge) the Assignors hereby assign unto the Assignee to the extent of their respective rights, titles and interests therein (if any): the whole of the property in the invention and all and any rights which each may have therein and the full and exclusive benefit thereof; 1.
- the right to apply for and obtain a patent or other forms of protection in respect of the invention in the United Kingdom and throughout the ſίì (ii)
- world (including the right to make a further application in respect of any part or parts of the matter contained in any earlier application pursuant to the Patents Act 1977 and any rules made or having effect thereunder);
- the scheduled application and any other existing or future application for a patent or other forms of protection in any part of the world (iii) made in respect of the invention and all rights in or under such application;
- any patent or other forms of protection whenever granted in respect of the invention in any part of the world together with the right to bring any patent or other forms of protection whenever granted in respect of the invention in any part of the world together with the right to bring any patents or other forms of protection 58 of the Patents Act 1977 for any previous act.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely

- The Assignors hereby covenant and agree with the Assignee as follows:
 - that they have not assigned or agreed to assign to any person firm or company or otherwise encumbered the invention or any other part of the property and rights hereby assigned;
 - that they have not disclosed and will not hereafter disclose the invention or any information whatsoever concerning the same to any person firm or company other than the Assignee or as it shall direct or permit;
 - that they will give to the Assignee all information in their possession or in their power or in the possession or power of any of
 - that they will give to the Assignee all information in their possession or in their possession or power of any of them relating to the invention and the method of using or employing the same as the Assignee shall require;

 (iv) that they will as and when requested by the Assignee so to do execute sign and do all such instruments applications documents acts and things as may be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the invention and of the property rights hereby assigned and to apply for and obtain a patent or other forms of protection in respect of the invention throughout the world and fully and effectively to vest the same in the Assignee or as it shall direct.

 Nothing herein shall prejudice such right, if any, as the Assignors or any of them may have under Section 40 of the Patents Act 1977 to make application for an award of compensation in respect of the invention.

 In this Assignment words importing the masculine gender shall include the feminine and words importing the singular shall include the
- 3.
- In this Assignment words importing the masculine gender shall include the feminine and words importing the singular shall include the 4. plural
- It is hereby certified that the transaction hereby effected does not form part of a larger transaction or of a series of transactions. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties hereby submit to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignors have hereunto set their respective hands and the Assignee has caused these presents to be executed the day

| and year first before written. | | SCHEDU | LE | |
|--|--------------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------|--|
| Country of Application | Date of Filing | Number | Title | |
| UK US SIGNED for and on behalf of | November 2005 November 2006 | GB2432460 US2007109742 | | nerboard cooling outer components Sor- Vac PC) |
| is the processes of | | ` | • | _) |
| Name of Witness: 2) | New CHIVE | Ha (1701 | Marie e com | |
| Address: 14 DARTH | nois prive | Haby My Mar | PE29 6+7 | 1 |
| Occupation: DIEECTU! | | 7 L | (Peter Haple. X (si | _) |
| SIGNED by the respective A | Assignors) | 100,000 | (1014) | 0 1 |
| | , 5.€ | · Baran | χ (s) | mon Bolon) |
| |)/ | /// 1000 | | |
| in the presence of: | nOs | | | |
| Name of Witness: | MILLIPS . | 61 RS2 L10 | 7. | |
| Name of Witness: Address: 43 From Occupation: Ac. (2) Name of Witness: (2) | 12 / 12/12 | | - | |
| Occupation: Hk.C.s. 1 0 | t Housiness L | 1c.velopinem | | |
| Name of Witness: 23 | Where C | Holton Lluk Hunti | wapon PEZGL | 47 |
| Occupation: DIVLEC | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 021982 FRAME: 0557

Schedule of Inventions

Patents: Registered by Atkinson & Co

Country of Application Date of Filing

Title

UΚ

November 2005 GB2432460

Tank for motherboard cooling

US

November 2006 US2007109742

Cooling computer components

Trademarks (not registered):

Iceotope Graphic and made up name

Domain names:

Iceotope.co.uk

Iceotope.com

PATENT REEL: 021982 FRAME: 0558

RECORDED: 12/15/2008